CITY OF BEAUFORT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
1911 BOUNDARY STREET
BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA 29902
(843) 525-7011
AGENDA
City of Beaufort
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Monday, June 27, 2022, 5:30 P.M.
City Hall, Council Chambers, 2nd Floor – 1911 Boundary Street, Beaufort, SC
Please click the link below to access the webinar:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82223106804?pwd=L2hUam1maUxjM2NnYUN5NDMvLzdDQT09
Password: 505144
Meeting ID: 822 2310 6804
Call in Phone #: 1+929 205 6099
STATEMENT OF MEDIA NOTIFICATION: “In accordance with South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976,
Section 30-4-80(d), as amended, all local media were duly notified of the time, date, place, and agenda of this
meeting.”
____________________________________________________________________________________
I.

Call to Order

II.

Pledge of Allegiance

III.

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT COMPLIANCE
Public Notification of the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting has been published in compliance with
the Freedom of Information Act requirements.

IV.

Review of Minutes:
A.

V.

Minutes of the May 23, 2022 Meeting

Review of Projects:
A.

1707 Duke Street, identified as R120 003 000 0131 0000, Variance
Applicant: Karen Sullenger, homeowner (ZB22-04)
The applicant is requesting approval of a variance for a 6’ side interior setback from the
strict application of Section 2.4.1.B.3 of The Beaufort Code for property located at 1707
Duke Street, identified as R120 003 000 0131 0000, to build HVAC and service area on the
west side of house within the interior 6’ setback for. The property is zoned T4-Historic
Neighborhood District (T4-HN).

VI.

Adjournment

Zoning Board of Appeals

Meeting Minutes – May 23, 2022
CALL TO ORDER

[2:38]

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was held in-person on May 23, 2022 at 5:30 p.m.

ATTENDEES
Members in attendance: Josh Gibson (Chairman), Marc Sviland (Vice-Chair), Kevin Blank, Kenneth
Hoffman, and Tim Wood.
Staff in attendance: Riccardo Giani, Interim Community Development Director

REVIEW OF MINUTES

[3:10]

Motion: Chairman Gibson made a motion to approve the minutes from the April 25, 2022, as submitted.
Board member Sviland seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.
All Zoning Board of Appeals meeting minutes are recorded and can be found on the City’s website at
http://www.cityofbeaufort.org/AgendaCenter. Audio recordings are available upon request by contacting the City
Clerk, Traci Guldner at 843-525-7024 or by email at tgundler@cityofbeaufort.org.

PUBLIC HEARING
APPLICATIONS
A.

[5:25]

2408 Allison Road, identified as R120 005 000 0266 0000, Variance
Applicant: Beaufort Memorial Hospital(Case number ZB 22-02); variance pertaining to first
floor ceiling height.
Mr. Giani gave staff findings.

The applicant, Beaufort Memorial Hospital provided the rationale for the day care center close
to the hospital’s campus to provide essential childcare services to its hospital staff. The
applicant explained that it is their intention to design the building to compliment the hospitals
existing buildings through exterior treatments, but also be sympathetic to the surrounding
residences.
The architect representing the applicant stated that the reasoning for the variance to the
interior ceiling height is that there are studies that find that taller ceilings in childcare facilities
and schools affect the attenuation of learning in children. Additionally, the modular units

proposed are pre-designed with this specification. Lastly DSS, the regulating body for childcare
facilities has pre-approved the company that manufactures these modular units.
The applicant passed around a rough design at the request of the Board but stated that they
have not invested heavily in the design, as they were waiting for the decision regarding this
variance.
Public Comment: The residents that spoke during the hearing were concerned about
landscaping buffers and grading of the site. However, all residents present were supportive of
the facility and complimented the applicant on their intent of preserving the character of the
neighborhood through building design and scale.
Motion: Chairman Gibson moved to approve application ZB 22-02, request for a 2’ 6” variance
to the ground floor heigh requirement in Section 2.6.2.C.4, as submitted. The motion was
seconded by Board Member Sviland. The motion passed unanimously.
B.

[38:44]

406 Euhaw Street, identified as R120 003 000 0554 0000, Variance
Applicant: Walter Fogg (Case Number, ZB. 22-03), Variance pertaining to required setbacks for
accessory structures.
Mr. Giani gave reported staff findings
The applicant, Mr. Fogg, requests a variance pertaining to the required setbacks for accessory
structures. The applicant provides rationale indicating that the required setbacks as indicated
in the Beaufort Code Section 2.4.1 are not feasible due to various reasons. Reasons include;
location of a significantly large pine tree in close proximity that they wish to save, location of
exiting mechanical equipment that could potentially require an additional variance should
they wish to locate it, as well as the existence of several carports in the surrounding area that
abut or a in close proximity to their respective property lines.
Public Comment: N/A
Motion: Chairman Gibson moves to approve the application ZB 22-03, request a 5’ variance to
the 6’ interior setback requirement in Section 2.4.1.B.3, as submitted. The motion was
seconded by Board Member Sviland.

OLD BUSINESS

[NA]

No old business addressed.

NEW BUSINESS

[NA]

Chairman Gibson requests those in attendance to keep former Mayor, Billy Keyserling in their
thoughts and prayers following his accident.

ADJOURNMENT

[46:40]

Chairman Gibson requests to close meeting.

Chair

Date of approval

1707 Duke

6/22/2022, 1:05:56 PM
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Original Submittal to HRB

Zoning Board of Appeals
Staff Report

From the Department of Community Development
June 27, 2022

1 SUMMARY OF REQUEST
The applicant has attended, and received approval from, the Historic Review Board for the construction of the
new residence. The conditions of approval mention that the placement of this HVAC is to be determined by the
result of this variance application before the ZBOA. The applicant is requesting a 5’ variance to the 6’ interior
setback requirement in the T4-HN zoning district (Section 2.4.1.B.3). The purpose for this variance is for a HVAC
enclosure within the side yard.

2 FACTS
Property Address:
Parcel ID:
Case Number:
Applicant:
Type of Request:
Current Zoning:

1707 Duke Street
R120 003 000 0131 0000
ZB 22-04
Karen Sullenger
Variance
T4-HN

When requesting a variance Section 9.14.2.F of the Beaufort Code states that, “a variance may be granted by the
ZBOA if it concludes that the strict enforcement of any design and performance standard set forth in this Code
would result in unnecessary hardship to the applicant, and that by granting the variance, the spirit of this Code
will be observed, public welfare and safety will not be diminished, and substantial justice will be done. A variance
may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship only when the ZBOA makes, and explains in writing,
all of the following findings:
a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property. For
example, the variance is justified because of topographic or other special conditions unique to the
property and development involved, in contradistinction to the mere inconvenience or financial
disadvantage.
Staff Comment: There are no extreme physical site conditions, including topographical constraints, that
have determined the proposed location of the HVAC enclosure.
b. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.
Staff Comment: Lot dimensions within the Historic District are small, as the original layout for lots for
historic properties did not have to reserve space for modern amenities such as driveways, garages, etc.
During a site visit, a residence across the street at 1708 Duke does have an HVAC unit that is likely located
within the side setback. However, the construction of this house and placement of the HVAC unit
preceded the current code, thus the placement of this HVAC unit would be a nonconforming structure.

c. The conditions are not the result of the applicant’s own actions.
Staff Comment: The applicant is proposing construction of a new residence. Original submittals to the
HRB showed the HVAC unit on the east side of the house, in between the house and driveway. The
recent relocation of the HVAC unit to the west side is a result of the applicant’s own action. Further the
HRB and staff are indifferent on the placement of the HVAC unit on the east or west side from an
aesthetic viewpoint.
d. Granting of the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master
Plan and the purposes and intent of this Code.
Staff Comment: This variance would not contradict or conflict with the adopted plans of the City of
Beaufort.
e. Because of these conditions, the application of this Code to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
Staff Comment: As mentioned before, the original location of the HVAC unit on the east side satisfied
the HRB submittal and did not require any variance or major adjustment to the site plan.
f.

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public
good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.
Staff Comment: Due to the smaller lot sizes in the Historic District and the existing example of an HVAC
encroachment across the street, the granting of this variance would not likely be a substantial detriment,
unless there is public testimony received at the ZBOA meeting that proves otherwise.

3 STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Denial:
I move to deny application ZB 22-04, request for a 6’ variance to Section 2.4.1.B.3 for the installation of an HVAC
enclosure due to the applications nonconformance with criteria a, c, & e.

